

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

JANET JOYNER AND
CONSTANCE LYNNE BLACKMON,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David A. Cortman
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
N.E., Suite D-600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774
dcortman@telladf.org

Brett Harvey
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
bharvey@telladf.org

J. Michael Johnson
DEAN, LOUISIANA COLLEGE
SCHOOL OF LAW
P.O. Box 52954
Shreveport, LA 71135
(318) 603-1435
mjohnson@law.lacollege.edu

Bryce D. Neier
THE LAW OFFICE OF BRYCE
D. NEIER
P.O. Box 87164
Fayetteville, NC 28304
(910) 423-5000
bryceneier@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioner
[Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page]

David Gibbs
THE GIBBS LAW FIRM
5666 Seminole Blvd., Suite 2
Seminole, FL 33772
(727) 399-8300
dgibbs@gibbsfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW..... 2

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Material Facts..... 3

B. Course of Proceedings..... 5

 1. District Court Proceedings..... 5

 2. Circuit Court of Appeals Proceedings 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 8

I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION
CREATES A CIRCUIT CONFLICT WITH
THE EIGHTH, TENTH, AND
ELEVENTH CIRCUITS..... 9

- A. The Fourth Circuit decision is in direct conflict with the Eleventh and Eighth Circuits. 9
 - 1. The majority opinion conflicts with the Eleventh Circuit. 10
 - 2. The majority opinion conflicts with the Eighth Circuit..... 12
- B. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of the Marsh standard is in conflict with the Tenth and the Eleventh Circuits..... 13
 - 1. The Tenth Circuit’s interpretation of *Marsh* is the most widely accepted..... 13
 - 2. The Fourth Circuit’s interpretation of *Marsh* creates a circuit conflict..... 15

II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION DISTORTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT..... 16

- A. The Fourth Circuit decision is irreconcilable with *Marsh*. 16
 - 1. The Fourth Circuit decision requires government parsing and policing of prayer content. 19

2. The Fourth Circuit decision evaluates legislative prayer by creating a new standard inconsistent with <i>Marsh</i>	20
a. The “frequency” standard devised by the Fourth Circuit relies on the “effects” evaluation explicitly rejected by this Court in <i>Marsh</i>	21
b. The Fourth Circuit’s holding that <i>Marsh</i> only validates nonsectarian prayers is erroneous and in direct conflict with the Eleventh Circuit.	22
B. The private choices determining the prayer content further deflect concerns of governmental denominational preference.....	23
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT DECISION CREATES ENORMOUS PRACTICAL PROBLEMS IMPACTING ALL LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT.	25
A. There is no workable standard to determine when an invocation is impermissibly “sectarian.”	25
B. The Fourth Circuit’s “frequency” test lacks objective standards and invites endless litigation.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

APPENDICES:

A. Fourth Circuit Opinion (July 29, 2011).....	1a
B. Decision from the Middle District of North Carolina (Jan. 28, 2010).....	1b
C. Judgment from the Middle District of North Carolina (Jan. 28, 2010).....	1c
D. Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge from the Middle District of North Carolina (Nov. 9, 2009).....	1d
E. U.S. CONST. amend. I	1e
F. Policy Regarding Opening Invocations Before Meetings of the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners (adopted on May 14, 2007) (4th Cir. Jt. App. at 169–71)	1f
G. Excerpt from the Deposition of Constance Lynn Blackmon (taken Feb. 4, 2009) (4th Cir. Jt. App. at 594–604).....	1g
H. Excerpt from the Deposition of Janet Lee Joyner (taken Feb. 4, 2009) (4th Cir. Jt. App. at 611–18).....	1h

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bogen v. Doty</i> , 598 F.2d 1110 (8th Cir. 1979).....	9, 12-13
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	21-23
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Sch. Bd.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	2, 9, 12
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Sch. Bd.</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15, 22-23
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece, N.Y.</i> , 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Bosma</i> , 440 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	26
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	25

<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	26-27
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty., Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster, Cal.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 2790273 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2011).....	2, 9, 12
<i>Snyder v. Murray City, Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	13-14, 26
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	26
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	24
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, S.C.</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536, U.S. 639 (2002).....	24-25
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	24

Other Authorities:

- Kenneth A. Klukowski, *In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer*, 6 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 219 (2008)17, 29
- R. Luther III & D. Caddell, *Breaking Away from the "Prayer Police": Why the First Amendment Permits Sectarian Legislative Prayer and Demands a "Practice Focused" Analysis*, 48 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 569 (2008).....29
- Robert J. Delahunty, "Varied Carols": *Legislative Prayer in a Pluralist Polity*, 40 CREIGHTON L. REV. 517.....28-29
